No. \_\_\_\_\_

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP; DONALD J. TRUMP REVOCABLE TRUST; DJT HOLDINGS LLC; DJT HOLDINGS MANAGING MEMBER, LLC; DTTM OPERATIONS LLC; DTTM OPERATIONS MANAGING MEMBER CORP.; LFB ACQUISITION LLC; LFB ACQUISITION MEMBER CORP.; LAMINGTON FARM CLUB, LLC,

Applicants,

COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS, UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; CHARLES PAUL RETTIG, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; JANET L. YELLEN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

v.

Respondents.

ON APPLICATION FOR STAY TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS, D.C. CIRCUIT

#### EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY OF MANDATE PENDING THE FILING AND DISPOSITION OF A PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Patrick Strawbridge CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC Ten Post Office Square 8th Floor South PMB #706 Boston, MA 02109 William S. Consovoy
Thomas R. McCarthy
Cameron T. Norris *Counsel of Record*James P. McGlone
Thomas S. Vaseliou
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Applicants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINION BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE STAY	11
I. This Court is likely to grant the petition for certiorari	12
II. There is a fair prospect this Court will reverse the D.C. Circuit's decision upholding the Committee's request.	14
III.Without a stay, Applicants will suffer the mooting of their claims and loss of confidentiality, the quintessential irreparable harms	23
IV. The balance of the equities and public interest also support a stay	25
CONCLUSION	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Airbnb, Inc. v. City of New York, 373 F. Supp. 3d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	23
Araneta v. United States, 478 U.S. 1301 (1986)	1, 28
Barenblatt v. United States, 360 U.S. 109 (1959)	17
Bauchman v. W. High Sch., 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997)	18
Chafin v. Chafin, 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	23
Coal. for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA, 2012 WL 6621785 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	27
Comm. on Judiciary of U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers, 542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	29
Comms. of U.S. House of Rep. v. Trump, 141 S. Ct. 197 (2020)	26
Dep't of Commerce v. New York, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	18
Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen's Fund, 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	), 30
Garrison v. Hudson, 468 U.S. 1301 (1984)	23
Graham v. Fulton Cnty. Special Purpose Grand Jury, No. 22A337 (U.S. Oct. 24, 2022)	11
Hollingsworth v. Perry, 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	l, 14
In re Biaggi, 478 F.2d 489 (2d Cir. 1973)	25
In re Lindsey, 158 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	29
INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	14
Jewish War Veterans of the U.S. of Am., Inc. v. Gates, 506 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007)	18
John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp., 488 U.S. 1306 (1989)	3, 26
Maness v. Meyers, 419 U.S. 449 (1975)	3, 24
Maryland v. King, 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	26
McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	14
Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Bishop, 839 F. Supp. 68 (D. Me. 1993)	23
Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Usery, 426 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1976)	24
Mikutaitis v. United States, 478 U.S. 1306 (1986)	23
Morrison v. Olson, 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	18

Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	29
Nixon v. GSA, 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	10
NTEU v. FLRA, 791 F.2d 183 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	25
Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott, 561 U.S. 1301 (2010)	28
Providence Journal Co. v. FBI, 595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979)	27
Robert Half Int'l Inc. v. Billingham, 315 F. Supp. 3d 419 (D.D.C. 2018)	24
Rostker v. Goldberg, 448 U.S. 1306 (1980)	25
Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon, 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	27
Shelton v. United States, 404 F.2d 1292 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	17
Trump v. Comm. on Oversight & Reform of U.S. House of Representatives, 380 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2019)	24
Trump v. Hawaii, 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	. 2
Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP [Mazars II], 940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	18
Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP [Mazars V], 39 F.4th 774 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 13, 21, 2	26
Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP, 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)passi	m
Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP, 140 S. Ct. 581 (2019)	28
U.S. Servicemen's Fund v. Eastland, 488 F.2d 1252 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	28
United States ex rel. Chandler v. Cook Cnty., 282 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2002)	25
United States v. AT&T Co., 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	29
United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	28
United States v. Rumely, 345 U.S. 41 (1953)	19
Ward v. Thompson, No. 22A350 (U.S. Oct. 26, 2022)	11
Watkins v. United States, 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	17
Wilkinson v. United States, 365 U.S. 399 (1961)	17
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. §6103	, 6
28 U.S.C. §1254	. 3
28 U.S.C. §1257	23
28 U.S.C. §2101	. 3

# **Other Authorities**

Hearings on S. 2170 et al. before the Subcommittee on Intergovernmental Relations of the Senate Committee on Government Operations, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) (A. Scalia, Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal	
Counsel)	15
Office of Legal Counsel, Congressional Committee's Request for the President's Tax Returns Under 26 U.S.C. §6103(f) (June 13, 2019)7, 8	3, 17
Rules	
Fed. R. App. 41	3
S. Ct. R. 10	2, 23
